APN #: N/A (water rights)

Recorded at the request of, and when recorded, return to:

Ruby Hill Mining Company, LLC c/o Elko Mining Group LLC 905 Railroad Street, Suite 101 Elko, Nevada 89801 Attn: Jack McMahon, President

Mail Tax Statement to:

N/A (water rights)

**DOC#** 23077

Official Record

DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS

Eureka County - NV Sara Simmons - Recorder

Page: 1 of 4 Fee: \$17.00 Recorded By LH RPTT: \$0.00 Book- 0587 Page- 0346

230779

Space above for County Recorder's Use

Affirmation Statement: The undersigned affirms that this document does not contain any social security numbers or other personal information of any person (Per NRS 239B.030).

## DEED (Water Rights)

This Deed ("Deed"), executed to be effective as of December 17, 2015 ("Effective Date"), is from Homestake Mining Company of California, a California corporation ("Grantor"), 460 West 50 North, Suite 500, Salt Lake City, Utah 84101, to Ruby Hill Mining Company, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Grantee"), c/o Elko Mining Group LLC, 905 Railroad Street, Suite 101, Elko, Nevada 89801.

### Recitals

- A. Grantor owns the water rights described in Exhibit A to this Deed ("Water Rights"). The Water Rights are located in Eureka County, Nevada.
- B. Grantor, Grantee, Barrick Gold Corporation and Waterton Precious Metals Fund II Cayman, LP are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 11, 2015 ("Purchase Agreement"). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Grantor agreed, among other things, to convey to Grantee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Water Rights.
- C. Grantor desires to execute this Deed with respect to the Water Rights in order to fulfill, in part, its obligations under the Purchase Agreement.

## Conveyance

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Grantor grants, bargains, sells and conveys to Grantee, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the Water Rights, together with all prior permits and applications to change.

To have and to hold unto Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

This Deed incorporates by reference the representations and warranties, and associated limitations and disclaimers, made in the Purchase Agreement with respect to the Water Rights and no others. This Deed, being further documentation of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, is subject in all respects to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict between any provision of this Deed and any provision of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall control.

Executed by Grantor to be effective as of the Effective Date.

#### GRANTOR:

Homestake Mining Company of California, a California corporation

By: Seonge

Eurge Joannou

Its: Ding

Name: Richie Haddock

Its: Director

Passage			
State of Ontario  County of York	)		^
grate of Ores 177010	) ss.	··	
County of User	)		\ \
1012-	,		\ \
This instrument was	acknowledged before	re me on December 12,2015	, by
George Joannon as	Dinector	of Homestake Mining Co	mpany of the state
California, a California corp			WWW STAGO
		4 5 45	
		That we have	A STATE OF THE STA
		Notary Public in and for	the State of
		Residing at: <u>Oaks///</u> Commission Expires:	
	/	Commission Expires.	TO THE WAY WAY
Des var p			
State of Daniel	` /	/ \ \	
Space of VAPARIO	) ss.	\ ) ]	
County of Unav	)		
State of Ontario  County of York			
This instrument was	acknowledged befo	re me on December 42015	, by
Richie Huddock as	DINECTOR	of Homestake Mining Co	mpany of
California, a California corp	oration.		Tall a TNO
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		Didus Ho	
/ /	1	Notary Public in and for	who Starteng Datate
	`	Residing at: Do K	
		Troniums and Tree F	
\ \		Commission Expires:	

## Exhibit A Water Rights Eureka County, Nevada

IRRIGATION and DOMESTIC WATER RIGHTS							
Well Name	Permit # /		Duty				
	Certificate #	Owner of Record	AFA				
Collingwood South Well	19411 / 7025	нмсос	384.00				
Collingwood North Well	68923	НМСОС	236.00				

## MINING, MILLING (and DEWATERING) WATER RIGHTS

**/ !! »Y	Permit #/		Duty	
Well Name	Certificate #	Owner of Record	AFA	
Fad Shaft	25820/12693	НМСОС	36.83	
Potable Well	73204	HMCOC	16.00}	
PW-9	79705	HMCOC	113.00}	
PW-10	79706	HMCOC	113.00}	
PW-11	79707	HMCOC	42.00}	
PW-16	83501	HMCOC	10.00}	
PW-16	83502	НМСОС	55.2}	
PW-17	83507	НМСОС	134.80}	
PW-7	77447	НМСОС	52.40}	
PW-7	77448	НМСОС	295.8}	
PW-15	84538-T	НМСОС	67.00}	
PW-7	77449 (supp. water)	нмсос	80.00}	
PW-17	83505	HMCOC	185.60}	
PW-17	83506 (supp. water)	нмсос	185.60}	

Permits 77447-77449, 83505, and 83506 (permitted change applications of 77450 and 77451) are subject to a right of first refusal (ROFR) described in the Grant Bargain and Sale Deed dated January 3, 2012 between Chad and Rosie Bliss, husband and wife, and Homestake California and recorded in the Eureka County Recorder's records as Doc. No. 0219492. The Blisses have waived the ROFR as to a sale of the water rights by Homestake California, but the ROFR will bind Homestake's successor-in-interest.

Exhibit A - 1

Book: 587 12/17/2015

# STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

								Requested		ı	kecon	a
1.	Assi	8880	r Parcel Nu	mber (s)				DAVIS G		STUBE	S \	\
-7	2)		I / A - Water		v				Eureka	Coun	ity - NV	1
	- b)						<del></del>	Sara S				1
	c)							Page: 1 c	1000		e: \$17.00	١.
	d)						<del></del> .	Recorded	- APT	-	T: \$0.00	-\
2.	Туре	e of	Property:					necor aca				1
	<b>a</b> )	▽	Vacant Land	ı	b)	V	Single Fam Re	<b>e</b> .	-	The same of the sa		- N
	c)	Ò	Condo/Twnt		d)	Ÿ	2-4 Plax	-			The state of the s	7
	e)	V	Apl. Bldg.		ñ	V	Comm'Vind'i	and the same of th	The state of the s		-	N.
	g)	V	Agricultura:		h)	V	Mabile Home		7%			7
	ŋ	X	Other						_ \	h.		- 1
	4				-			2 2 22 4	7%	λ.		
3.	Tota	l Val	lue/Seles Pr	ice of Pro	part	<i>r</i> :			ppunenant to concurrently	o owned	real property bein	ıg
Τ.			Lieu of Fore			•	of nonnerty):	\$ 0.00	oncontently		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			Tax Value:	100010	., (40		si hinbandi.	\$ 0.00				
			perty Transf	er Tax Du	<b>9</b> :		1	\$ 0.00				
							1	1	7	7.		
4.	If Ex	emp	tion Cleime	d:			/	76.		/		
	8.	Trai	nsfer Tax Ex	emption. 1	er Ni	RS 3	75.090. Section	i\ 3. \				
	b.	Exp	tain Reason	for Exemi	oilon:	V	alue of the w	n: 3. ater rights was	included	in the	axes paid on	the
	De	eed (	Owned Pro	operty) w	hich	tran	sferred title o	f ownership o	n the real	propert	У	
Pu	and fi belief provi of ad	NRS f, and ded i ditio	375.110, thi d can be sup herein. Furth nel tax due, i	it the infor ported by sumore, the may result	matio docu se dia in a p	in promani mani aliov pena	ovided is correctation if called a rance of any clim ity of 10% of the	ally of perjury, particular to the best of or pon to substant simed exemption e tax due plus in ointly and sevi-	their inform tiete the info n, or other nterest et 1	ation an omnation delermin % per m	d 1 Intion Onlh.	
ad	dition	<b>12)</b> 8	mount of the	1				) )				
Si	gnati	ure-	172	hammen				Capacity	Grantor	•	•	
Si	gnate	JT0	250	4//				Capacity	Grantee	<u> </u>		
part .			. 0 🥒	V. 1	Mary .			/ /	i			
SF		R (G	RANTOR)	INFORM	ΑΤΙ	OM.	-	BUYER (GF	ZANTEF	INFOR	MATION	
-		., 10	(REQUIRE				···	DOI LINTON		UIRED)	117,11014	·····
Pri	nt Nan	ne:	Homestak	796	b. of C	Califo	mia	Print Name:	•		ompany, LLC	
Ad	dress:	:	450 West 6					Address:			. Suite 101	
CII	y:		Salt Lake (	City			<del></del>	City:	Elko			
Sta	ite:		UT	Zip: 8	4101			State:	NV	Zlp:	89801	
					1			•				
~	<b>18819 4</b>	LIV	mebeow:	BEALLER	TIME	~ pa=	COBBINO					
<u>ui</u>			IRED IF NOT T				CORDING	_				
Pri	ں nt Nac		1075 F 17 17 1	··· oerlen	77 61	e 1 474)	Escr	ow #				
				7	/			··· ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			•
Water Control					ar .							
Cit	dress; v:	•	-	//			State		Zip:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•

(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED)